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(1) Conclusion and Recommendations


The Japanese government should exercise rigorous supervision and guidance over the police and other involved agencies to stop investigations and prosecution which violate Article 19 of the Covenant against leafleting that is conducted as an act of political expression. In view of the fact that it was the Supreme Court which handed down the decision, violating the Covenant, which confirmed the arrests and prosecutions in this case, the government should also provide human rights training for the police officers, prosecutors, and judges.

(2) Human Rights Committee’s “General Comments” and “Concluding Observations”


Item 3 of “General Comment 10” (adopted on July 29, 1983) says that in order to know the “precise regime of freedom of expression,” states must have not only their constitutions or laws, for “in order to know the precise regime of freedom of expression in law and in practice, the Committee needs in addition pertinent information about the rules which either define the scope of freedom of expression or which set forth certain restrictions, as well as any other conditions which in practice affect the exercise of this right.” The arrests, prosecution, and Supreme Court decision in this case are the “pertinent information” mentioned in this item, and they unjustly narrow the scope of freedom of expression. Further, item 4 says that “when a State party imposes certain restrictions on the exercise of freedom of expression, these may not put in jeopardy the right itself,” but the arrests, prosecution, and Supreme Court decision in this case restrict the content of expression — and that restriction is imposed on just one side of the argument about a certain government policy. This presents the danger of putting the right itself in jeopardy.


The Human Rights Committee’s Concluding Observations on Japan’s third country report (November 4, 1993) states, “The Committee regrets that there appears to be a restrictive approach in certain laws and decisions as to respect for the right to freedom of expression.” The Supreme Court decision in this case does not honor these Concluding Observations. The Committee’s Concluding Observations on Japan’s fourth country report (November 19, 1998) states, “The Committee is concerned that there is no provision for training of judges, prosecutors and administrative officers in human rights under the Covenant. The Committee strongly recommends that such training be made available. Judicial colloquiums and seminars should be held to familiarize judges with the provisions of the Covenant.” The Supreme Court decision in this case makes one painfully aware of the need to hold “colloquiums and seminars… to familiarize judges with the provisions of the Covenant.”

(3) Japan’s Fifth Government Report


As the “Japan Federation of Bar Associations Report on the Fifth Report of the Japanese Government Submitted in Accordance with the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights” observes, the fifth report, which was submitted subsequent to the arrests in this case (February 27, 2004) makes no mention whatsoever of this case, the restriction on leafleting, or the court decision.

(4) Our Opinion

1. The Support Group for Repressed Tachikawa Anti-War Leafleters is a volunteer organization which has been active for the purpose of getting a not-guilty court decision for restrictions on freedom of expression in violation of Article 21.1 of Japan’s constitution and Article 19 of the covenant, which guarantee freedom of expression to the three who were defendants in this case.

2. The three former defendants (below, “defendants”) are members of a citizen group called “Tachikawa Tent Village,” whose office is in Tachikawa City, Tokyo.  This is a small group that has continued antiwar activities for over 30 years in Tachikawa City.

3. On February 27, 2004 the defendants were arrested under warrants on the charge of residential trespassing (Criminal Code Article 130.1), and on March 19 and they were indicted by the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office, Hachioji Branch. Defendants were charged with spending about 30 minutes on January 17 during daylight hours putting leaflets opposing Self-Defense Force (SDF) deployment to Iraq in the foyer mailboxes of a Defense Agency housing compound, and that this constituted the crime of trespassing. The leaflet was titled, “We oppose the Self-Defense Force deployment to Iraq! Let’s think about this together and raise our voices in opposition.” The defendants were also indicted on March 31 for distributing the same leaflet on February 22.

4. In Japan it is an everyday occurrence for people to enter multi-dwelling housing units for purposes such as distributing political or commercial leaflets, asking people to subscribe to newspapers, or religious proselytizing, and such activities have continued on a daily basis since the Supreme Court’s decision in this case.

5. Although the Self-Defense Forces manage the housing area entered by the defendants to distribute leaflets, there is nothing in particular that distinguishes this housing from private apartments. At the time of the leafleting, there was a fence around the complex of eight buildings, but there were openings in a number of places, and no gates. What is more, other people freely entered the compound to distribute city councilperson activity reports and commercial leaflets, or to conduct proselytizing for religious organizations. Such activities had not caused any problems before this leafleting incident.


Criminal Code Article 130.1, which underlies the charge of residential trespassing applied in this case, is meant to protect peaceful private life, not to suppress political expression, and prior to this case it had never been applied to peaceful political expression activities. Its application to charge the defendants with residential trespassing was an extremely arbitrary act by the state constituting repression against the defendant’s activities of expression.

6. The extremely arbitrary application of residential trespassing in this case makes it impossible to distribute leaflets opposing SDF deployment to Iraq to SDF personnel and their families throughout Japan. The arrests and prosecutions in this case have had a chilling effect on citizens who oppose deployment to Iraq, and they will have no choice but to hold off from activities of expression which were legal before this case. For example, the citizen group “Peace Action Opposing Contingency Laws” in Nagoya City, Aichi Prefecture, has stopped distributing leaflets opposing Iraq deployment at Defense Agency housing compounds near the Air Self-Defense Force’s Komaki Airbase. The group’s secretary described the impact of the case by saying, “Before this case, [leafleting] was so mundane that we were handing leaflets to the wives of SDF personnel” (Asahi Shimbun, December 9, 2005). In another example, citizens of Yufu City, Oita Prefecture, wrote in a statement submitted to the Supreme Court that since this case, not only with respect to the Iraq deployment issue, but also regarding a variety of community issues, “we now hesitate to distribute leaflets to SDF housing, and for all practical purposes it has now become difficult in almost all matters to share issues with SDF personnel and their families and consider solutions together.”


As these examples show, the arrests and prosecution in this case have had a very strong chilling effect on the opinion-expressing activities of citizens throughout Japan, and it seems that there has been no fundamental change in the situation even since the Supreme Court decision. And that is not all. Since that decision, there are even citizens who call the police in the belief that the entry into private condominiums by members of opposition political parties in order to put city council reports in people’s mailboxes constitutes illegal residential trespassing (see paragraph 14).

7. At the time the defendants distributed their leaflets, there were indeed signs posted near the housing compound’s entrances with a list of prohibited actions in the manager’s name, and including the prohibition of “leafleting, pamphleteering, and other publicity or advertising activities.” However, at that time, and also since the arrest and prosecution of the defendants, people did and still enter the compound to distribute commercial flyers and conduct proselytizing for religious organizations, but no issue is made of this. Even the Tokyo Appellate Court, which found the defendants guilty, recognized that the compound’s management authority, who made an issue of the content of the leaflets distributed by the defendants, put up the signs listing prohibited actions for the sole purpose of cracking down on leafleting by the defendants. The Tokyo Appellate Court recognized that the housing compound’s management authority had distributed a document asking residents to immediately call the police emergency number and also contact the SDF’s Camp Higashi-Tachikawa and Tachikawa Sub Base if they happen to see anyone placing in mailboxes or distributing leaflets of an anti-SDF nature related to SDF support of Iraq reconstruction (emphasis by Support Group).

8. It is clear from the post-arrest long-term detention that this case is an instance in which the law was applied very arbitrarily by the state to restrict the defendants’ activities. The defendants were held for 75 days, leading the international human rights NGO Amnesty International to recognize them as “prisoners of conscience.”

9. On December 16, 2004 the Hachioji Branch of the Tokyo District Court handed down a not-guilty decision for the three defendants citing respect for their freedom of expression. However, the December 9, 2005 decision by the Tokyo Appellate Court handed down a guilty decision and fines of ¥100,000 to ¥200,000. However, this appellate court decision recognized the fact that the housing compound’s management authority erected the signs listing prohibited actions near the compound’s entrances and other locations not to restrict entrance for leafleting in general, but for the purpose of restricting only the distribution, by the “Tent Village” group to which the defendants belonged, of leaflets opposing SDF deployment to Iraq (see paragraph 7).

10. The April 11, 2008 decision by the Supreme Court (Second Petty Bench) in this case, in which the exercise of freedom of expression was at issue, supported the Tokyo Appellate Court’s guilty decision. The Supreme Court stated, “Freedom of Expression is an especially important right in a democratic society,” and held the leafleting by the defendants to be an activity of expression. But having stated that the means used to exercise freedom of expression “must not unjustly infringe the rights of others,” it then said that the issue in this case was not the “expression itself” (i.e., the content of the expression), but the “means of expression.”

11. Yet the Supreme Court offered no explanation whatsoever as to why the “means of expression” was a problem in this case, and that was in spite of the fact that the original court decision recognized that the housing management authority’s purpose was to restrict only “Tent Village” leaflets opposing SDF deployment to Iraq. Quite unjustly, the Supreme Court decision did not mention this fact at all.

12. Additionally, the Supreme Court offered hardly any explanation as to whose rights the defendant’s leafleting had unjustly infringed, in what way, and to what extent. The court stated simply that because the defendants had “infringed the management right of the management authority,” they “infringed the rights of the compound’s residents to a peaceful private life.” There was not even any explanation of why the infringement of the management authority’s will is an infringement of the residents’ right to “a peaceful private life.” Before considering whether the defendants’ leafleting would “unjustly infringe the rights of others” (emphasis by Support Group), the Supreme Court should fully explain whether the rights of others have been infringed, which it has not done.

13. Further, there is no evidence that the Supreme Court decision examined the documents cited below, which show that the SDF, police, and prosecutors were hostile to “Tent Village” activities, and were trying to restrict the distribution of leaflets featuring the “Tent Village” position. All three items were submitted to the court by the defense.

(a) Ground Self-Defense Force’s Intelligence and Security Unit, Internal Document 1


This document, which was made public by the Japanese Communist Party, contains the following facts behind this case. Starting in November 2003, before the events in this case, the Ground Self-Defense Force’s (GSDF) Intelligence and Security Unit started monitoring, in an organized and continuous manner, the activities by which citizens throughout japan expressed opposition to SDF deployment to Iraq. The three defendants in this case, whose convictions were finalized, belonged to “Tent Village,” which was also monitored. There were four passages in the internal document which indicate that the SDF was continuously monitoring the legal publicity activities of “Tent Village.”

(b) GSDF’s Intelligence and Security Unit, Internal Document 2


This document has content different from document (a), and was reported by Akahata, the newspaper of the Japanese Communist Party (October 12 and 14, 2007). Among other information, it says that on December 17, 2003 there was a request for cooperation from the Tachikawa Police Department to the SDF, requesting a “call to the emergency police number if anyone is seen distributing leaflets or putting them in mailboxes,” and “incident reports from the SDF to the effect that problems are being caused by distribution of leaflets and putting them in mailboxes.” The document also includes an “investigator’s informal statement” in which there is the statement, “We’d like to see the Tent people sit in jail for a few days. We think that would bring about a few changes in the Tent Village.” This document shows that the Tachikawa Police Station was leading efforts to curb the defendants’ expression activities.

(c) Tokyo Shimbun Article


This article shows that the prosecutor pursued action in this case, considering it significant that the leaflets distributed by the defendants were “anti-war” in nature. Tokyo Shimbun reported that in prosecuting this case, the prosecutor did an unusual thing by holding a press conference, and “made reference to the point that the anti-war leaflets had been mentally threatening to the [housing compound] residents, who are associated with the SDF” (Tokyo Shimbun, March 20, 2004, Tama and Musashino editions).


Judging by these three documents and by the facts recognized by the Tokyo Appellate Court, the defendants were not arrested and prosecuted because they had “unjustly infringed the rights of others” in violation of the Criminal Code. What actually happened was that state power, in violation of Article 19 of the Covenant, arrested and prosecuted the defendants in an attempt to suppress the message of opposition to SDF deployment to Iraq, which was contained in the defendants’ leaflet. The Supreme Court supported the guilty decision against the defendants without the slightest consideration of these documents, including their credibility.

14. Since the Supreme Court decision there has been an increasingly stronger tendency in Japanese society to regard as a crime the act of putting unpopular political messages in people’s mailboxes. In one post-decision example, on June 9, 2008 in Kokubunji City, which is next to Tachikawa City, criminal documents were filed with the prosecutor on a city council member who belongs to the Japanese Communist Party on suspicion of residential trespassing because that person had put copies of the “City Council Report” published by the Japanese Communist Party Kobubunji City Council Members Group into condominium mailboxes, which were outside the auto-locking entrance. A resident who had thought suspiciously when seeing the council member putting the report in mailboxes had asked the condominium managers to file an incident report with the police. Because the building managers withdrew the incident report, the prosecutor dropped the case on July 17. On July 1, the Shizuoka prefectural police arrested a man who had put leaflets with statements including “[Japan] should quickly arm with nuclear weapons” in the mailboxes of the student dormitory belonging to the GSDF’s Fuji School.

15. Supreme Court Decision in This Case Violates Article 19 of the Covenant

(a) Violation of Article 19 Paragraph 2


Article 19 provides, “Everyone shall have the right to hold opinions without interference” (paragraph 1) and “Everyone shall have the right to freedom of expression” (paragraph 2). Paragraph 2 continues, “This right shall include freedom to seek, receive and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers, either orally, in writing or in print, in the form of art, or through any other media of his choice.”


Leafleting by the defendants was an act meant to communicate to others, peacefully and using printed matter, their own views opposing SDF deployment to Iraq. The arrests, prosecution, and Supreme Court decision in this case are not only restrictions violating the defendants’ freedom of expression under Article 19, but also infringements of the freedom of individual SDF personnel including the SDF families living in the housing compound to “seek, receive and impart information and ideas of all kinds.”

(b) Violation of Article 19 Paragraph 3


The defendants also did not threaten the “rights of others” or “national security.” Leafleting by the defendants was carried out in a peaceful way that did not differ at all in form from the distribution of leaflets and flyers in political and commercial promotional activities conducted on a daily basis throughout Japan. Therefore the defendants’ act did not infringe the “rights of others.” The leaflet merely criticized the government’s policy, and included absolutely nothing which was personally libelous toward SDF personnel or other persons, and therefore did not injure the reputations of others (Article 19 Paragraph 3 (a)). Additionally, their leaflet in no way threatened “state security” or anything else (Article 19 Paragraph 3 (b)). The only matter at issue in court was whether the defendants’ leafleting infringed on the management right of the housing compound’s management authority, and on the “peaceful private life” of the residents.

16. As detailed in paragraphs 6 and 14, the arrests, prosecution, and Supreme Court decision in this case have had a broad and powerful chilling effect on the political expression activities of citizens using the means of peaceful leafleting in multifamily housing complexes. But as noted in paragraph 4, even now the distribution of commercial flyers and other material is freely conducted. In this case, which involved the extremely arbitrary application of the crime of residential trespassing, the Supreme Court decision that found the three defendant guilty signifies that a Japanese court has recognized the arbitrary restriction by state power of freedom of expression in violation of, and without a sufficient understanding of, Article 19 of the Covenant. Therefore as written in “(1) Conclusion and Recommendations,” we believe that human rights training should be conducted on Article 19 of the Covenant for police, prosecutors, and judges.

